Mexican pesos per US dollar average during the year 18.3024 17.7576 20.1249

Monetary assets:
Mexican pesos $ 133,306,435 $ 120,056,104 $ 229,361,977
US dollars 187,685 21,161 263,033

Monetary liabilities:
Mexican pesos $ 3,258,294 $ 14,408,011 $ 260,708,893
US dollars 30,313,189 30,777,579 30,979,579

19.7 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The following table details the Entity’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation or depreciation in the US dollar against the Mexican peso.
10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents man-
agement’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency
exchange rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the US dollar appreciates 10% against the
relevant currency. For a 10% depreciation of the US dollar against the Mexican peso, there would be a comparable impact on the
profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative:

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Profit or loss impact:
Mexican peso - 10% appreciation - gain $ (1,107,520) $ 100,921 $ 147,185
Mexican peso - 10% depreciation - loss 1,353,635 (123,347) (179,893)
US dollar - 10% appreciation – loss (61,059,275) (51,958,356) (59,471,840)
US dollar - 10% depreciation – gain 61,059,275 51,958,356 59,471,840

19.8 Credit risk management

  Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Entity.
The Entity has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss
from defaults. The Entity’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are monitored, and the transactions consummated
are entered into with approved counterparties.  The Entity’s maximum credit risk is the total of its financial assets included in its
statement of financial position.